Modern Engineering   MEPIDL-MCL-JV
   & Projects Limited

   Particulars March March March March
31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Discount rate 6.59% 7.17% 6.59% 7.14%

Salary growth rate (per annum) 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%

Attrition rate 30.00% 15.00% 30.00% 30.00%

Retirement Age 60 years 60 years 60 years 60 years

Mortality Table Indian Assured Indian Assured Indian Assured Indian Assured

Lives Mortality Lives Mortality Lives Mortality Lives Mortality

(2012-14) (2012-14) (2012-14) (2012-14)

Ultimate Ultimate Ultimate Ultimate

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is as follows:

`̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs
   Impace on defined benefit obligation

   Increase in Assumption   Decrease in Assumption
   Particulars March March March March

31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Modern Engineering & Projects Limited
Discounting (1% movement) (0.36) (0.52) 0.38 0.59

Salary increase (1% movement) 0.42 0.55 (0.40) (0.51)

Employee turnover (1% movement) (0.37) (0.38) 0.38 0.41

MEPIDL - MCL - JV
Discounting (1% movement) (0.12) (0.06) 0.13 0.07

Salary increase (1% movement) 0.14 0.06 (0.14) (0.06)

Employee turnover (1% movement) (0.11) (0.06) 0.11 0.06

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the